PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8398793

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| MEETUP, INC. | 01/17/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MEETUP LLC | | | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 234 FIFTH AVENUE, 3RD FLOOR | | | |
| City: | NEW YORK | | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | | |
| Postal Code: | 10001 | | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 10710055 |
| Application Number: | 14718446 |
| Application Number: | 12482084 |
| Application Number: | 12846438 |
| Application Number: | 13009873 |
| Application Number: | 13009891 |
| Application Number: | 13343931 |
| Application Number: | 13343966 |
| Application Number: | 16417393 |
| Application Number: | 13838455 |
| Application Number: | 13838704 |
| Application Number: | 13838353 |
| Application Number: | 62162965 |
| Application Number: | 15157685 |
| Application Number: | 16023213 |
| Application Number: | 16834586 |
| PCT Number: | US2009046872 |
| PCT Number: | US2011021883 |
| PCT Number: | US2011045840 |
| PCT Number: | US2012020292 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 066226 FRAME: 0211

508351606

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)471-4094

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-471-8815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE WEBB LAW FIRM

Address Line 1: 420 FT. DUQUESNE BLVD

Address Line 2: ONE GATEWAY CENTER, SUITE 1200
Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 05798-123944 | | | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KENT E. BALDAUF, JR., REG. NO. 36,082 | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kent E. Baldauf, Jr./ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/24/2024 | | | |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Patent Assignment#page4.tif

source=Executed Patent Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 066226 FRAME: 0212 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Meetup, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, located at 632 Broadway.

10th Floor, New York, New York 10012 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive

owner, by assignment, of the United States issued patents and patent applications identified on

Schedule A hereto and the international and non-United States issued patents and patent

applications identified on Schedule B hereto (hereinafter collectively "the Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Meetup LLC, a limited liability company of Delaware, located at

234 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor, New York, NY 10001 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of

acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions covered

thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by said Assignee,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set

over unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents, and the

inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all international and

non-United States jurisdiction, including any patent which may issue therefor in the United

States and any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries,

including all divisions, reissues, continuations, reexaminations, renewals, and/or extensions

thereof, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full end of the term

of said patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, reexamination, renewals, and/or

extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner

for Patents to record this assignment to Assignee of the entire interest to the Patents identified on

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 066226 FRAME: 0213

Schedule A, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement inconsistent therewith. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate representative for the respective international or non-United States entity to record this assignment to Assignee of the entire interest to the Patents identified on Schedule B as appropriate for such jurisdiction, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement inconsistent therewith.

| IN TESTIMONY I | WHEREOF, | Assignor has | caused this assignment to be |
|----------------------------|--------------|---------------------|------------------------------|
| executed effective the day | of | January | , 2024. |
| By | 5 | (ASSIGNOR'S | SIGNATURE) |
| 0190 Ramosh | Name:Title: | David S. CEO Mei | Fiegel Fup 7/24 |
| Witness By | | (ASSIGNEE'S | SIGNATURE) |
| Olso Ramesh Witness | Name: Title: | David CTON | 7/2 y |

Page 2 of 2

SCHEDULE A

| COUNTRY | APP NO | FILING DATE | PATENT NO | TITLE | STATUS |
|--------------------------------|------------|----------------|--------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| United States of America | 10/710,055 | 2004-06-15 | 9,135,663 | A SYSTEM AND A METHOD FOR ORGANIZING REAL- WORLD GROUP GATHERINGS AROUND A TOPIC OF INTEREST | Issued |
| United States of America | 14/718,446 | 2015-05-21 | 10,198,487 | SYSTEM AND A METHOD FOR ORGANIZING REAL- WORLD GROUP GATHERINGS AROUND A TOPIC OF INTEREST | Issued |
| United States of America | 12/482,084 | 2009-06-10 | 8,359,206 | WEB BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY | Issued |
| United States of America | 12/846,438 | 2010-07-29 | 9,117,220 | WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY WITH REVENUE GENERATION THROUGH SPONSORSHIP | Issued |
| United States of America | 13/009,873 | 2011-01-20 | | WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY | Abandoned |
| United States of America | 13/009,891 | 2011-01-20 | 8,904,295 | WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY WITH RECOMMENDATIONS TO USERS | Issued |
| United States of America | 13/343,931 | 2012-01-05 | 10,298,410 | PROGRESSIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS IN A WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY | Issued |
| United States of America | 13/343,966 | 2012-01-05 | | COLLABORATION MEETING MANAGEMENT IN A WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY | Abandoned |
| United States of America | 16/417,393 | 2019-05-20 | 10,742,433 | WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY, SUCH AS FOR PROGRESSIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS | Issued |
| United States of America | 13/838,455 | 2013-03-15 | 9,947,053 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONDITIONAL GROUP MEMBERSHIP FEES | Issued |
| United States of America | 13/838,704 | 2013-03-15 | 9,264,462 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFIRMING ATTENDANCE FOR IN- PERSON MEETINGS OR EVENTS | Issued |

PATENT REEL: 066226 FRAME: 0215

SCHEDULE A

| United States of America | 13/838,353 | 2013-03-15 | 9,654,425 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMMUNICATING AMONG MEMBERS OF MEETING GROUPS | Issued |
|--------------------------------|------------|------------|------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| United States of America | 62/162,965 | 2015-05-18 | | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GLOBALLY ORGANIZING A PLURALITY OF LOCAL MEETING GROUPS | Expired |
| United States of America | 15/157,685 | 2016-05-18 | 10,033,767 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ORGANIZING A PLURALITY OF LOCAL MEETING GROUPS | Issued |
| United States of America | 16/023,213 | 2018-06-29 | 10,609,084 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ORGANIZING A PLURALITY OF LOCAL MEETING GROUPS | Issued |
| United States of America | 16/834,586 | 2020-03-30 | 11,218,509 | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ORGANIZING A PLURALITY OF LOCAL MEETING GROUPS | Issued |

PATENT REEL: 066226 FRAME: 0216

SCHEDULE B

| COUNTRY | APP NO | FILING DATE | PATENT NO | TITLE | STATUS |
|------------------------------|----------------|----------------|--------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Canada | 2,799,838 | 2011-01-20 | | WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING EVENT FACILITY | Abandoned |
| Canada | 2,823,256 | 2012-01-05 | 2,823,256 | COLLABORATION MEETING MANAGEMENT IN A WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY | Issued |
| European Patent Office | 11787043.6 | 2011-01-20 | | WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING EVENT FACILITY | Abandoned |
| European Patent Office | 12731901.0 | 2012-01-05 | | COLLABORATION MEETING MANAGEMENT IN A WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY | Abandoned |
| PCT | PCT/US09/46872 | 2009-06-10 | | WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY | Expired |
| PCT | PCT/US11/21883 | 2011-01-20 | | WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING EVENT FACILITY | Completed |
| PCT | PCT/US11/45840 | 2011-07-29 | | AUTOMATIC CONTROL OF A MEETING GROUP IN A WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY | Expired |
| PCT | PCT/US12/20292 | 2012-01-05 | | COLLABORATION MEETING MANAGEMENT IN A WEB-BASED INTERACTIVE MEETING FACILITY | Completed |

PATENT REEL: 066226 FRAME: 0217

RECORDED: 01/24/2024